

FILED  
SID J. WHITE 7/22  
JUL 7 1997  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR

Case No. 90,527

RE: PATRICIA A" ASH

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA BAR BOARD OF GOVERNORS

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION & EDUCATION

---

THOMAS M. ERVIN, JR.  
Fla. Bar No. 107788  
of the law firm of  
ERVIN, VARN, JACOBS & ERVIN  
Post Office Drawer 1170  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(904) 224-9135

ATTORNEYS FOR BOARD OF LEGAL  
SPECIALIZATION & EDUCATION

and

JOHN F. HARKNESS, Jr.  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(904)561-5000

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	11

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE FLORIDA BAR ACTED PROPERLY, AND WITHOUT ERROR, IN DENYING APPLICANT ASH APPELLATE CERTIFICATION BECAUSE OF HER IMPROPER ANSWERS TO APPLICATION QUESTIONS III. F. 4. AND 5.	14
--	----

POINT II

THE DENIAL OF CERTIFICATION WAS NOT BEYOND THE PROPER SCOPE OF INQUIRY AND AUTHORITY.	26
---	----

Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**FLORIDA CASES CITED:**

<u>Application of VMF for Admission to The Florida Bar,</u> 491 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>Breesman v. Dept. of Prof. Regulation,</u> 567 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	24
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re C.A.M.,</u> 639 So. 2d 612, 613 (Fla. 1994)	21
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re J.A.S.,</u> 658 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1995)	19, 20
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re J.H.K.,</u> 581 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re M.R.I.,</u> 623 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 625 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	1, 4, 18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer,</u> 632 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1994)	19

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR CITED:**

Rule 6-1.2	20
Rule 6-3.1(c)	26
Rule 6-3.3 (b)	26
Rule 6-3.4(b)	20, 29
Rule 6-3.5(c) (6)	8, 26
Rule 6-3.7(a) (1)	8, 12, 21, 24, 27
Rule 6-3.11	29
Rule 6-13.1	20, 27

**STANDING POLICIES OF THE BOARD OF LEGAL  
SPECIALIZATION AND EDUCATION CITED:**

Policy 2.09

a

Policy 2.09 (c)(1)

7, 8
